

**CS No. 694/24**  
**ATUL KUMAR JAIN Vs. SAHIL NAGPAL**

05.05.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ms. Vibha Jain and Ms. Archana  
Srivastava, Advocates.  
Sh. Rajat Tyagi, Proxy counsel for defendant.

Affidavit of PW-1 tendered in evidence. His cross examination is deferred at the request of Proxy counsel on the ground main counsel for defendant is not available today due to some personal reasons but nothing is disclosed what was the reason of non appearance.

Proxy counsel for defendant further stated that copy of the affidavit of the plaintiff was not received but this fact is not correct because it was received on 04.03.2025 by associate counsel for the defendant Ms. Mehak Dixit as per her endorsement on the ordersheet.

In view of the above, adjournment is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid on next date of hearing to the plaintiff by the defendant.

Put up on **03.07.2026** for cross-examination of PW-1 as last and final opportunity.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/05.05.2026